

THE HONORABLE JAMES A. REDDEN

Beth S. Ginsberg, OSB No. 070890
bsginsberg@stoel.com
Jason T. Morgan WSBA No. 38346 (*Pro Hac Vice*)
jtmorgan@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant Northwest RiverPartners

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 01-0640-RE (Lead Case)
CV 05-0023-RE
(Consolidated Cases)

NORTHWEST RIVERPARTNERS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND AND LITIGATION CONTEXT 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The 2010 BiOp Adequately Insures That Jeopardy Is Not “Likely.” 4

 B. The BiOp Sufficiently Addresses Dam Breaching As A Contingency 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ Climate Change Arguments Are Unavailing 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Forest Guardians v. Veneman</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D. Ariz. 2005)	8
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. U.S. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 488 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7, 8
FEDERAL STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	passim
Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751, 3752 (1978).....	5
Pub. L. No. 96-159, 93 Stat. 1225, 1226 (1979).....	5
REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	9
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3).....	9
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926, 19,933 (June 3, 1986).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Comm. on Env’t and Public Works, 97th Cong., <i>A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, and 1980</i> (1982) (reprinting Oct. 24, 1979 Congressional Record coverage of House Consideration and Passage of H.R. 2218)	5, 6, 8
